

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL, et al.**

MELISSA LIN PERRELLA
Counsel of Record
DAVID PETTIT
NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.
1314 Second Street
Santa Monica, CA 90401
(310) 434-2300
mlinperrella@nrdc.org

*Counsel for Natural Resources
Defense Council, Inc., Sierra Club,
and Coalition for Clean Air, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Port Operations Generate Significant Air Pollution And Threaten The Well-Being Of Local Communities	3
B. Environmental And Community Groups Stymie All Major Port Expansion Projects For Seven Years	7
C. The Port Adopts A “Green Growth” Strat- egy To Remain Competitive.....	10
D. Opposition To Port Generated Air Pollu- tion Continues Today.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY APPLIED THE MARKET PARTICIPANT DOCTRINE TO UPHOLD THE PARKING AND PLACARD PROVISIONS	17
A. To Remain Competitive, Private Com- panies Are Increasingly Responding To The Environmental Challenges Cre- ated By Their Operations.....	19
1. Industries – Like The Port – Need A “Social License To Operate”	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Private Companies Are Implementing Sustainability Programs Throughout Their Extended Supply Chains.....	28
B. The Environmental Underpinnings Of The Concession Agreement Explain The Agreement’s Proprietary Nature, Not Detract From It.....	36
1. The Parking Provision Furthers The Port’s Proprietary Interests	42
2. The Placard Provision Furthers The Port’s Proprietary Interests	44
C. <i>South-Central Timber Development v. Wunnicke</i> Does Not Preclude Application Of The Market Participant Exception To This Case.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. City of Los Angeles, et al.</i> , Case No. 08-4920-CAS, 2010 WL 3386436 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2010).....	6
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	14
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Assoc. Builders & Contractors</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	40
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 498 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007).....	39, 40
<i>Florida Transp. Servs. v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012).....	48
<i>Four T's v. Little Rock Mun. Airport Comm'n</i> , 108 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 1997)	39
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976).....	38, 39, 40, 51
<i>Reeves v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....	17, 18, 38, 51
<i>Smith v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 630 F.2d 1081 (5th Cir. 1980)	48
<i>South-Central Timber Dev. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	47, 48, 49, 50, 51
<i>Sprint Spectrum v. Mills</i> , 283 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2002)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tocher v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 219 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2000), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	38
<i>Transport Limousine of Long Island v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 576 (E.D.N.Y. 1983).....	39
<i>Wis. Dep't of Indus. v. Gould</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	40
 STATE CASES	
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, et al. v. City of Los Angeles, et al.</i> , 103 Cal. App. 4th 268 (2002)	8
 STATUTES	
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, 49 U.S.C. § 14501 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 16, 17, 46, 47
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brad Racino, <i>Canal expansion sets up battle of the ports</i> , NBCNews.com, http://www.nbcnews.com/business/canal-expansion-sets-battle-ports-877649	5
Dan Weikel, <i>L.A. harbor commissioners OK rail yard near port</i> , LOS ANGELES TIMES, March 7, 2013, available at http://www.latimes.com/news/local/la-me-gateway-20130308,0,3292721 . story	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Daniel C. Esty & Steve Charnovitz, <i>Green Rules to Drive Innovation</i> , HARVARD BUSINESS REVIEW, March 2012, at 120, <i>available at</i> http://hbr.org/2012/03/green-rules-to-drive-innovation/ar/1	22
David Kiron et al., <i>The Innovation Bottom Line</i> , MIT SLOAN MANAGEMENT REVIEW, Feb. 5, 2013, at 12, <i>available at</i> http://aca3318ae75562500643-ca1b2d270cca3d1f89a77092d5cd33a3.r63.cf2.rackcdn.com/MITSMR-BCG-Sustainability-Report-2013.pdf	28, 29
Deloitte University Press, <i>A Profitable Shade of Green</i> (July 1, 2010), http://dupress.com/articles/a-profitable-shade-of-green-compounding-the-benefits-of-sustainability/?top=6	20
Deloitte University Press, <i>Sustainability 2011</i> (Jan. 1, 2012), http://dupress.com/articles/sustainability-2011-a-difficult-coming-of-age/?top=6	20, 23
Deloitte University Press, <i>Sustainable Finance</i> (Jan. 1, 2012), http://dupress.com/articles/sustainable-finance-the-risks-and-opportunities-that-some-cfos-are-overlooking/?top=6	21, 22
Deloitte, <i>Sustainability 2.0</i> , http://dupress.com/articles/sustainability-2-0-innovation-and-growth-through-sustainability/?top=6	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Deloitte, Sustainability in business today: A cross-industry view (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.deloitte.com/assets/Dcom-UnitedStates/Local%20Assets/Documents/IMOs/Corporate%20Responsibility%20and%20Sustainability/us_es_sustainability_exec_survey_060110.pdf	19, 25, 28
Ernst & Young, Business risks facing mining and metals 2012-2013, 26-27, <i>available at</i> http://www.ey.com/Publication/vwLUAssets/Business-risk-facing-mining-and-metals-2012-2013/\$FILE/Business-risk-facing-mining-and-metals-2012-2013.pdf	25, 27
Ernst & Young, Maintaining a social license to operate, http://www.ey.com/GL/en/Industries/Mining---Metals/Business-risks-facing-mining-and-metals-2012---2013-6-Social-license-to-operate	25, 26
Hau L. Lee, <i>Don't Tweak Your Supply Chain – Rethink It End to End</i> , HARVARD BUSINESS REVIEW, Oct. 2010, at 62, <i>available at</i> http://hbr.org/2010/10/dont-tweak-your-supply-chain-rethink-it-end-to-end/ar/1	28, 33, 34
Jason Prno & D. Scott Slocombe, <i>Exploring the origins of 'social license to operate' in the mining sector: Perspectives from governance and sustainability theories</i> , RESOURCES POLICY 346 (May 28, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0301420712000311	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

John Mackey, <i>What Conscious Capitalism Really Is</i> , CALIFORNIA MANAGEMENT REVIEW, v. 53, no. 3, 83 (Spring 2011), available at http://www.jstor.org/discover/10.1525/cm.2011.53.3.83?searchUrl=%2Faction%2FdoAdvancedSearch%3Fjo%3DCalifornia%2BManagement%2BReview%26q0%3Dwhat%2Bconscious%2Bcapitalism%2Breally%2Bis%26f0%3Dti%26Search%3DSearch%26wc%3Don&Search=yes&uid=3739560&uid=2134&uid=2&uid=70&uid=4&uid=3739256&sid=21101823707521	22
Knut Haanes et al., <i>Establishing a License to Operate</i> , bcg.perspectives, Nov. 15, 2011, https://www.bcgperspectives.com/content/articles/sustainability_energy_environment_establishing_license_to_operate/	20, 24, 26, 27
MIT Sloan Management Review & BCG: The Boston Consulting Group, Sustainability: The ‘Embracers’ Seize Advantage 18 (Winter 2011), available at http://www.bcg.com/documents/file71538.pdf	21, 26
Nestlé, Creating Shared Value at Nestlé, http://www.nestle.com/csv/nestle	30
Nestlé, CSV Advisory Board, http://www.nestle.com/csv/nestle/csvadvisoryboard	30
Nestlé, History, http://www.nestle.com/aboutus/history	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Nestlé, Nestlé Creating Shared Value Report 2011, <i>available at</i> http://www.nestle.com/asset-library/Documents/Library/Documents/Corporate_Social_Responsibility/2011-CSV-report.pdf	30
Nestlé, Our Brands, http://www.nestle.com/aboutus/ourbrands	30
Nestlé, Responsible sourcing and the Nestlé Supplier Code, http://nestle.com/aboutus/suppliers	30, 32
Nestlé, Sourcing overview, http://www.nestle.com/csv/ruraldevelopment/sourcingoverview	29, 30
Nestlé, The Nestlé Supplier Code (Aug. 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.nestle.com/asset-library/Documents/Library/Documents/Suppliers/Supplier-Code-English.pdf	31
Rachel Davis & Daniel M. Franks, <i>The Costs of Conflict with Local Communities in the Extractive Industry</i> , SRMining2011 (Oct. 19-21, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://shiftproject.org/sites/default/files/Davis%20&%20Franks_Costs%20of%20Conflict_SRM.pdf	26
Rajendra S. Sisodia, <i>Conscious Capitalism: A Better Way to Win</i> , CALIFORNIA MANAGEMENT REVIEW, v. 53, no. 3 at 98 (Spring 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.jstor.org/discover/10.1525/cmr.2011.53.3.98?uid=3739560&uid=2134&uid=2&uid=70&uid=4&uid=3739256&sid=21101823707521	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sean Belk, <i>Opposition Builds Over Port of L.A.’s Rail Yard Analysis</i> , LONG BEACH BUSINESS JOURNAL, Jan. 31, 2012, <i>available at</i> http://lbbusinessjournal.com/long-beach-business-journal-photos-in-the-news/83-january-31st/326-opposition-builds-over-port-of-las-rail-yard-analysis-long-beach-city-officials-school-district-others-say-eir-on-bnsf-project-flawed.html	14, 15
Starbucks Coffee Company, C.A.F.E. Practices: Generic Scorecard (Jan. 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.scsglobalservices.com/files/CAFE_SCR_Genericv3.1_012513_0.pdf	33, 34
Starbucks Coffee Company, C.A.F.E. Practices: Smallholder Scorecard (Jan. 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.scsglobalservices.com/files/CAFE_SCR_Smallholderv3.1_012513_0.pdf	33
Starbucks, Being a Responsible Company, http://www.starbucks.com/responsibility	32
Starbucks, C.A.F.E. Practices – Terms & Conditions – Version 3.0, <i>available at</i> http://www.scsglobalservices.com/files/C%20A%20F%20E%20%20Practices%20Terms%20and%20Conditions_V3%200_english.pdf	33
Starbucks, Ethical Coffee Sourcing and Farmer Support, <i>available at</i> http://www.conservation.org/global/celb/Documents/Starbucks_Ethical_Sourcing_Factsheet_2008_2010.pdf	32, 34, 35
Starbucks, Our Heritage, http://www.starbucks.com/about-us/our-heritage	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Starbucks, Starbucks Global Responsibility Report – Goals and Progress 2011, Year in Review: Fiscal 2011, <i>available at</i> http://globalassets.starbucks.com/assets/19c68ea6c48a473d865c7327c08d817f.pdf	34
Steve Wagner, Eric Hespenheide & Kate Pavlovsky, <i>The Responsible and Sustainable Board</i> , DELOITTE REVIEW, Issue 4, 60 (2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.deloitte.com/assets/Dcom-UnitedStates/Local%20Assets/Documents/US_deloittereview_ResponsibleSustainableBoard_Jan09.pdf	23, 24
United Nations, Report of the World Commission on Environment and Development: Our Common Future (1987), <i>available at</i> http://conspect.nl/pdf/Our_Common_Future-Brundtland_Report_1987.pdf	19
